

12 CS DJ ADJ 17/2016 16099/16 ADESH KUMAR JAIN Vs. BRIJ RANI SHARMA ANR

31.05.2025

Present: Sh. Sista Srinavas, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Ashok Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.  
Sh. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for deceased defendant No. 1 along with LR 1  
Sh. Sandeep Tyagi Ld. Counsel for LRs of deceased defendant No. 2.  
Defendant No. 2 already proceeded *ex parte* vide order dated 23.10.2019.  
Smt. Jyoti Juneja, Assistant Section Officer, Sub-Registrar IX Kapashera.

Assistant Section Officer SR-IX Kapashera submits that attendance register dated 12.07.2012 is not traceable and she needs more time to trace the same. Heard.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that since present matter is more than 13 years old, SR-IX Kapashera may be directed to trace requisite register in time bound manner and meanwhile, DE may be recorded as there is no other witness.

In view thereof, PE stands closed in affirmative for the purpose of production of above requisite register.

Separate statement is recorded to this effect.

SR-IX Kapashera is directed to trace requisite register with best endeavor within three months.

Put up for DE on **02.08.2025**.

Defendant is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit for all witnesses within four weeks with advance copy to opposite side.

(SHILPI M. JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 31.05.2025 (GM)